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Gebrauchsanweisung
Instructions for use

Notice d’emploi
Instruzioni per l'uso

Modo de empleo
Instruções de utilização
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A. Function selection switch
B. Temperature control switch: Thermostat
C. On/Off indicator
D. "Signal protect" indicator 
E. Oscillation control
F. Air intake grille
G. Removable, washable filter protecting the air inlet grille.
H Air outlet grille
I. Carry handle

A. Botón de selección de las funciones 
B. Botón de regulación de temperatura: Termostato
C. Indicador luminoso de corriente
D. Indicador luminoso "Signal Protect" 
E. Mando de la oscilación
F. Rejilla de entrada de aire
G. Filtro extraíble y lavable que protege la rejilla 

de entrada de aire
H. Rejilla de salida de aire
I. Asa de transporte

A. Botão selector de funções
B. Botão de regulação da temperatura: Termóstato
C. Indicador luminoso de funcionamento
D. Indicador luminoso "Signal Protect"  
E. Comando da oscilação
F. Grelha de entrada de ar
G. Filtro amovível e lavável que protege a grelha de entrada do ar
H. Grelha de saída de ar
I. Pega de transporte

A. Schalter zur Auswahl der Funktionen
B. Schalter zur Einstellung der Temperatur: Thermostat
C. Kontrollleuchte
D. Anzeigeleuchte "Signal Protect" 
E. Einstellung des Schwingmechanismus
F. Lufteinlassgitter
G. Abnehmbarer und waschbarer Filter zum Schutz des Luftansauggitters
H. Luftauslassgitter
I. Transportgriff

A. Bouton de sélection des fonctions 
B. Bouton de réglage de température : Thermostat
C. Voyant mise sous tension
D. Voyant "Signal protect" 
E. Commande d’oscillation 
F. Grille d’entrée d’air
G. Filtre amovible et lavable protégeant la grille d’entrée d’air
H. Grille de sortie d’air
I. Poignée de transport

A. Manopola di selezione delle funzioni 
B. Manopola di regolazione della temperatura : Termostato
C. Spia luminosa di collegamento alla rete elettrica
D. Spia luminosa "Signal protect"  
E. Comando dell’oscillazione
F. Griglia di entrata dell’aria
G. Filtro amovibile e lavabile a protezione della griglia di ingresso dell'aria
H. Griglia di uscita dell’aria
I. Impugnatura di trasporto
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Please read carefully and keep in a safe place.

1- WARNINGS 
It is essential that you read these instructions carefully and comply with the following recommendations.
• This appliance complies with European directives 73/23/EEC and 89/336/EEC.
• Before using, always check the condition of the appliance, the power socket and the power cord.
• Do not pull on the power cord or the appliance, even to unplug it from the wall socket.
• Fully unwind the cord each time before use.
• Do not place the unit directly beneath an electrical outlet. 
• Never insert objects into the appliance (e.g. needles...).
• When in use, this appliance must be kept out of the reach of young children, animals and certain handicapped people.
• Do not use your appliance in a dusty room or a room where there is a risk of fire.
• This appliance is intended for domestic use only. It must therefore not be used in industrial applications. 
• The warranty will be void in the event of damage arising from improper use.
• If the power cable is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its after-sales service or a person with similar qualifications to avoid any danger.
• Disposal of product no longer suitable for use: Place the unit in specialised collection/refuse treatment centres.  

2- VERY IMPORTANT
• WARNING:To avoid risk of overheating, NEVER PLACE OBJECTS ON TOP OF THE UNIT.

• Do not use this appliance near a bath, shower, sink or swimming pool.

• Do not use the unit in the proximity of flammable objects or products (curtains, aerosols, solvents, etc.)

• This appliance must not be used in damp places.

• Never use the unit in an inclined or horizontal position.

• NEVER ALLOW WATER TO PENETRATE THE APPLIANCE.

• Do not touch the appliance with wet hands.

• In the event of a long absence: turn the button A (3) to the initial setting      and unplug the appliance.

• Your appliance does not have a disengaging system. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO FORCE ROTATION MANUALLY.

3- VOLTAGE
• Before first use, make sure that the voltage being used corresponds to what is indicated on the unit and that the electrical installation is adapted 
to the power level indicated.
• Your appliance can be used with a power plug without an earth connection. It is a class II appliance (double insulation       ). 

4- SAFETY
• In the event of abnormal overheating, a safety device shuts down the appliance and then automatically restarts it once it has cooled. If the fault persists 
or gets worse, a thermal fuse shuts the appliance down completely and it must then be taken to an approved service centre. 
• If the unit tips over, a safety device automatically turns it off. When placed back in an upright position, it will once again begin to operate. 
In both cases, a warning beep will occur and the "Signal-Protect" indicator (D) will light up.

5- OPERATION
Before turning the unit on, make sure:
it is positioned as described in these instructions,
that it is placed on a flat and horizontal surface, and;
that the air intake and outlet grilles are free of all obstacles.

• Function Selection :

Select the desired function by turning switch (A) to line up the marking on the switch with one of the following symbols:
: on
: Cooling

• : 1000W 
• • : 1800W 

• Indicator:

- On/Off indicator C (1), lights up when the unit is turned on. 
"Signal Protect" indicator D (3), lights up in case of overheating or if the unit tips over.

• Thermostat:

Adjust the temperature setting, according to your own comfort, by turning button B (3).

• Frost-free setting    :

This setting enables you to automatically maintain the temperature above 0°C in a normally insulated room, whose volume corresponds to the power of your appliance. 
Plug in the unit and turn switch B to line up the marking on the switch with the “    ” symbol and turn switch A to select one of the following: 
• 1000W or •• 1800W 

• Cold ventilation setting     :

This setting enables you to use your fan heater as a cooling fan in summer.

• Rotation:

The rotation button (E fig. 3) allows you to rotate your appliance in order to optimise the diffusion of hot air in the room.

6- CLEANING   
• Your appliance must be unplugged before proceeding with any cleaning work.
• You can clean it with a slightly damp cloth.
• IMPORTANT: Never use abrasive products which might damage the appearance of your appliance.
• Your appliance is fitted whith a removable and washable dust filter (soap and warm water), which has to be cleaned regularly. 
• Always ensure that the filter is thoroughly dry before replacing it.
• Never use the appliance without its filter.

7- STORAGE    
• It is extremely important that the unit be allowed to cool down before it is put away.
• When you are not using your appliance, store it in a dry place.  

8- IN THE EVENT OF PROBLEMS     
• Never dismantle your appliance yourself. A poorly repaired appliance may be dangerous for the user.
• Before contacting one of our Approved Service Centres (see enclosed list), ensure that:
– the appliance is set to normal operating mode;
– the air inlet and outlet grilles are totally clear.
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